

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In the Matter of the Application of	:	
THE CITY and YOAV GONEN,	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	Index No. 161633/2023
	:	
The NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,	:	
and EDWARD A. CABAN, in his official capacity	:	
as Commissioner of the New York City Police	:	
Department	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS**

John M. Browning
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 603-6410
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340
Email: jackbrowning@dwt.com

Katie Townsend
Gunita Singh*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-795-9303
Facsimile: 202-795-9310
Email: ktownsend@rcfp.org
Email: gsingh@rcfp.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners THE CITY
and Yoav Gonen*

**Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. FOIL Counsels In Favor Of Petitioners’ Motion..... 5

 B. Principles Of Equity Counsel In Favor Of Petitioners’ Motion. 6

V. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>101CO, LLC v. New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation,</i> 169 A.D.3d 1307 (3d Dep’t 2019)	4, 6
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005)	3
<i>Clark v. Delaware & Hudson R. Corp.,</i> 245 A.D. 447, 283 N.Y.S. 739 (3d Dep’t 1935)	7
<i>Empire Ctr. for Pub. Pol’y v. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 72 Misc. 3d 759 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2021).....	3, 6
<i>Hoss Med. Servs., P.C. v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,</i> 4 Misc. 3d 521, 778 N.Y.S.2d 876 (Civ. Ct N.Y.C.. 2004).....	6
<i>Marasco v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.,</i> 224 A.D.3d 738, 205 N.Y.S.3d 433 (2024)	7
<i>McCoy v. Feinman,</i> 99 N.Y.2d 295, 785 N.E.2d 714 (2002).....	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Police Dep’t,</i> 103 A.D.3d 405, 959 N.Y.S.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 2013)	5
<i>New York C.L. Union v. City of Saratoga Springs,</i> 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep’t 2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Wolf v. Wolf,</i> 4 A.D.2d 952, 167 N.Y.S.2d 798 (1957)	7
Statutes	
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. §§ 84, <i>et seq.</i> (New York Freedom of Information Law)	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. L. § 89.....	3, 4, 5
Other Authorities	
22 NY Comp. Codes Rules and Regs § 202.8	1
